comparatives in H2 from the condensed prior year sporting calendar.

Sportsbook stakes were 27% higher at £5bn. Sportsbook net revenue margin was in line with the prior
year at 11.7% with the incremental generosity offered to retain customers offset by favourable sports
results and improvements in expected margin. Favourable sports results in the period added 140 basis
points to actual margin.

Cost of sales as a percentage of net revenue increased to 47.0% due to additional racing costs.

Sales and marketing as a percentage of net revenue declined 360 basis points in H1, significantly
benefiting from the synergies associated with the single brand strategy. We continue to invest heavily
in the Sportsbet brand, in tandem with personalised generosity (which is captured within net revenue
margin), to maintain our expanded customer base and strong momentum. Other operating costs
declined 11% due to merger related synergies.

These cost efficiencies are providing excellent operating leverage with Adjusted EBITDA as a % of net
revenue expanding 630 basis points in the half to 34.3%.

15

International4

Pro forma

H1 H1  CC
2021 2020 Change Change

£m £m % %

Average monthly players (‘000s) 1,945 1,999 -3%
   Sportsbook stakes 871 555 +57% +61%

Sportsbook net revenue margin 9.1% 8.7% +40bps +40bps

   Sports revenue 118 74 +59% +62%

Gaming revenue 562 727 -23% -19%

Total revenue 680 801 -15% -11%

   Cost of sales (199) (181) +10% +14%

Cost of sales as a % of net revenue 29.3% 22.6% +670bps +640bps

Gross profit 481 620 -22% -18%

   Sales and marketing (171) (110) +55% +71%

Contribution 310 510 -39% -37%

   Other operating costs (131) (113) +16% +16%

Adjusted EBITDA1,2 179 397 -55% -52%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 26.3% 49.5% -2,330bps -2,280bps

   Depreciation and amortisation (25) (24) +4% +7%

Adjusted1 operating profit 154 373 -59% -56%

International includes PokerStars, Adjarabet, Betfair and Junglee brands which collectively offer online poker, casino, sports
betting and rummy products. Excludes PokerStars US business and Betfair’s UK & Ireland operations.

Revenue in our International division declined by 11% in H1 with Adjusted EBITDA of £179m. AMPs
were down 3% year-on-year (Q1: +14%, Q2: -16%) but remain 17% above the equivalent period in
2019, reflecting the progress made in enlarging our International customer base.

The performance of the International division during the first half reflected a number of key factors: